A distance of approximately 13 km along Cocoa Creek was surveyed for the occurrence and signs of 
habitat use by the Giant Otter Pteronura brasiliensis. 

There were three (3) transect locations on the Sherwood Forest concession.  

Core Observations 

One hundred and seven (107) encounters of non-volant presence within the Sherwood Forest transects 
were recorded. This represented twenty nine species. The most abundant species recorded for Samiri 
scuireus (15), Tayassu tajacu (15), and Alouatta seniculus (13). 

Approximately 10 km of Cocoa Creek was surveyed for Giant Otters and signs of habitat use (Figure 20).

[...]

Therefore, this group of 
mammal can be used as good complements for establishing baseline monitoring studies that will be 
useful for assessing environmental impact from natural resources extraction and monitoring changes 
over time.  Approximately one hundred and twenty one (121) species of bats have been reported from 
Guyana (Lim et al., 2001). Areas with relative proximity to the study site, including the Iwokrama Forest 
and the Kanuku Mountains has chiropteran species richness of eighty two (82) and eighty nine (89) 
species respectively.

[...]

Rhynchonycteris naso (Proboscis bats- Family Emballonuridae) roosting on overhanging tree trunks in 
creeks, and alongside the banks of Cocoa Creek.  There were no netted individuals of this species. The 
remaining twenty (20) species were represented by one hundred and fifteen (115) individuals which 
were captured in nets. 

The most dominant specie recorded for the netting activities along the Sherwood Forest transects were 
Artibeus planirostris (18), Artibeus obscurus (15) and Artibeus lituratus (10). For the Sherwood Forest

[...]

Amphibians - Forty one (41) species of herpetofauna were documented during surveys of three 
transects within the forest concession as well as along Coco Creek which is one of the boundaries for the 
concession. These include 25 species of amphibians and 16 species of reptiles (Annex X).  

All amphibians observed were Anurans. A total of one hundred and fifty seven (157) individuals 
representing twenty five (25) species from seven (7) families were documented from transects within 
the Sherwood Forest concession during the survey period. The most abundant species were Hypsiboas 
boans (21), Osteocephalus leprieurii (17) and Rhaebo guttatus (16).

[...]

species of poison frogs recorded are important in the pet trade and are all CITES Appendix II listed 
species, with regulations for trade.  Other notable species include the Tukeit Hill Frog, Allophyrne 
ruthveni, and the fossorial frog; Ctenophryne geayi. 

Figure 23: Herpetofauna within Sherwood Forrest Concession 

Reptiles - One hundred and eleven (111) individuals belonging to fourteen (14) species of reptiles 
representing eleven (11) families were recorded.  

For the reptilian species, the findings will be presented and discussed as those recorded on terrestrial 
transects and river transects.

[...]

formally founded in the 1940’s as immigrants of Wapishana and Macushi tribes moved east to work with 
the Guyana Balata Company. The balata economy collapsed (due to competition from plastic materials) 
and the community suffered an economic decline. In 2001, the village recorded sixty three (63) 
households totalling three hundred and two (302) persons, of which six persons (6) were employed on a 
full time basis17. In 2009, the village had forty nine (49) families totalling two hundred and sixty nine (269) 
residents after many residents of Apoteri migrated mostly to Fairview Village. In 2006, the official 
number of electors was 11318. 

The villagers are mainly Amerindians with a single East Indian male who migrated by marriage to the 
village. There are also a few members of mixed decent living in the village.

[...]

The education level in Apoteri is generally low with very few persons completing a high school education. 
In 2002, there were ninety eight persons (98) with some degree of secondary school education, with one 
person having further education. In 2010, the situation improved with one hundred and twenty eight 
(128) residents having secondary school education.  

More than half of the adult male population are skilled in forestry related activities including chainsaw 
milling, river navigation, tree felling, forest inventory, carpentry, masonry, tour guiding, driving, operators

[...]

Rewa, located approximately 40km west of SFI’s concession, was founded in 1959 due in part to the 
scarcity of arable land in the savannahs and because of the advantages of the location. It is occupied 
predominantly by Macushi people withthirty five (35) households totalling one hundred and seventy 
eight (178) persons in 2001 of which five (5) had full time employment in the village.  

In Rewa today, there are approximately two hundred and fifty three (253) residents who are mainly 
employed in traditional lifestyles with full time employment in the government, timber, mining, and 
tourism entities. GECOM19 electors’ list for 2006, show 75 persons. 

The upper Rewa River is reputed to be biologically rich and an important region for threatened lowland